

ARTSWORCESTER, INC.

*Financial Statements for the Year Ended June
30, 2022 (with comparative totals for 2021) and
Independent Accountants' Review Report*

ARTSWORCESTER, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS' REVIEW REPORT	1
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 (WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR 2021):	
Statement of Financial Position	2
Statement of Activities	3
Statement of Functional Expenses	4
Statement of Cash Flows	5
Notes to Financial Statements	6 – 12



INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS' REVIEW REPORT

The Board of Directors
ArtsWorcester, Inc.
Worcester, Massachusetts

We have reviewed the accompanying financial statements of ArtsWorcester, Inc. (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2022, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. A review includes primarily applying analytical procedures to management's financial data and making inquiries of company management. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit, the objective of which is the expression of an opinion regarding the financial statements as a whole. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Accountants' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to conduct the review engagement in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services Committee of the AICPA. Those standards require us to perform procedures to obtain limited assurance as a basis for reporting whether we are aware of any material modifications that should be made to the financial statements for them to be in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. We believe that the results of our procedures provide a reasonable basis for our conclusion.

We are required to be independent of ArtsWorcester, Inc. and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements related to our review.

Accountants' Conclusion

Based on our review, we are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the accompanying financial statements in order for them to be in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Summarized Comparative Information

We previously reviewed the ArtsWorcester, Inc.'s 2021 financial statements and in our conclusion dated October 18, 2021, stated that based on our review, we were not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the 2021 financial statements in order for them to be in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. We are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended June 30, 2021, for it to be consistent with the reviewed financial statements from which it has been derived.

October 31, 2022

ARTSWORCESTER, INC.**STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
JUNE 30, 2022 (WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR 2021)**

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
ASSETS		
CURRENT ASSETS:		
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash	\$ 675,812	\$ 749,908
Accounts receivable	27,418	25,600
Pledges receivable, current	44,217	52,141
Prepaid expenses	<u>2,580</u>	<u>877</u>
Total Current Assets	<u>750,027</u>	<u>828,526</u>
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net	<u>164,950</u>	<u>192,707</u>
OTHER ASSETS:		
Beneficial interest in trusts	552,407	468,100
Certificates of deposit	-	10,572
Pledges receivable, non-current	<u>3,308</u>	<u>14,840</u>
Total Other Assets	<u>555,715</u>	<u>493,512</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>\$ 1,470,692</u>	<u>\$ 1,514,745</u>
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS		
CURRENT LIABILITIES:		
Accounts payable	\$ -	\$ 431
Accrued expenses	<u>8,439</u>	<u>13,198</u>
Total Current Liabilities	8,439	13,629
LONG-TERM DEBT - PPP LOAN	<u>-</u>	<u>33,190</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES	<u>8,439</u>	<u>46,819</u>
NET ASSETS:		
Without donor restrictions:		
Board designated	516,617	468,100
Other unrestricted	<u>838,974</u>	<u>932,845</u>
Total without donor restrictions	1,355,591	1,400,945
With donor restrictions	<u>106,662</u>	<u>66,981</u>
Total Net Assets	<u>1,462,253</u>	<u>1,467,926</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS	<u>\$ 1,470,692</u>	<u>\$ 1,514,745</u>

See accompanying notes and independent accountants' review report.

ARTSWORCESTER, INC.

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 (WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR 2021)

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
PUBLIC SUPPORT AND REVENUE:				
Grants and contributions	\$ 194,512	\$ 123,147	\$ 317,659	\$ 283,555
Member dues	25,146	-	25,146	25,371
Program service revenue	30,801	-	30,801	48,463
In-kind contribution: gallery rent	6,250	-	6,250	-
Special events revenue	3,977	-	3,977	345
Net assets released from restrictions	<u>83,466</u>	<u>(83,466)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
 Total public support and revenue	 <u>344,152</u>	 <u>39,681</u>	 <u>383,833</u>	 <u>357,734</u>
EXPENSES:				
Program services	267,073	-	267,073	117,081
Management and general	77,469	-	77,469	120,527
Fundraising and capital campaign expenses	<u>52,588</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>52,588</u>	<u>78,882</u>
 Total Expenses	 <u>397,130</u>	 <u>-</u>	 <u>397,130</u>	 <u>316,490</u>
 Changes in net assets from operations	 <u>(52,978)</u>	 <u>39,681</u>	 <u>(13,297)</u>	 <u>41,244</u>
NON-OPERATING ACTIVITIES:				
Gain on extinguishment of debt - PPP loan (Note 9)	33,190	-	33,190	38,700
Employee retention credit (Note 9)	43,535	-	43,535	-
Government grant - EIDL (Note 9)	15,000	-	15,000	-
Interest income	1,759	-	1,759	1,761
Change in beneficial interest in trusts	<u>(85,860)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(85,860)</u>	<u>89,135</u>
 Total non-operating activities	 <u>7,624</u>	 <u>-</u>	 <u>7,624</u>	 <u>129,596</u>
 CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	 <u>(45,354)</u>	 <u>39,681</u>	 <u>(5,673)</u>	 <u>170,840</u>
 NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR	 <u>1,400,945</u>	 <u>66,981</u>	 <u>1,467,926</u>	 <u>1,297,086</u>
 NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR	 <u>\$ 1,355,591</u>	 <u>\$ 106,662</u>	 <u>\$ 1,462,253</u>	 <u>\$ 1,467,926</u>

See accompanying notes and independent accountants' review report.

ARTSWORCESTER, INC.

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 (WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR 2021)

	<u>Program Services</u>	<u>Management and General</u>	<u>Fundraising and Capital Campaign</u>	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Salaries	\$ 138,827	\$ 20,618	\$ 34,408	\$ 193,853	\$ 163,429
Payroll taxes and benefits	14,754	2,192	3,657	20,603	17,966
Gallery and program expenses	47,097	980	2,174	50,251	32,867
Professional services	22,328	19,156	1,278	42,762	30,471
Depreciation	-	27,757	-	27,757	28,519
Office expense	11,524	3,540	2,856	17,920	12,131
Rent	5,622	1,764	2,943	10,329	10,229
Printing	8,721	93	2,388	11,202	7,846
Gallery rent, in-kind	6,250	-	-	6,250	-
Postage	4,397	66	320	4,783	2,057
Insurance	3,033	11	609	3,653	5,420
Miscellaneous	1,627	643	976	3,246	1,318
Telephone	1,647	245	408	2,300	2,218
Bank fees	1,246	242	571	2,059	1,344
Advertising	-	162	-	162	-
Uncollectible pledges	-	-	-	-	675
	<u>\$ 267,073</u>	<u>\$ 77,469</u>	<u>\$ 52,588</u>	<u>\$ 397,130</u>	<u>\$ 316,490</u>

See accompanying notes and independent accountants' review report.

ARTSWORCESTER, INC.

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 (WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR 2021)

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:		
Change in net assets	\$ (5,673)	\$ 170,840
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Depreciation	27,757	28,519
Gain on extinguishment of debt - PPP loan	(33,190)	(38,700)
Change in beneficial interest in trusts	(84,307)	(184,963)
(Increase) decrease in assets:		
Accounts receivable	(1,818)	(25,600)
Prepaid expenses	(1,703)	1,245
Increase (decrease) in liabilities:		
Accounts payable	(431)	431
Accrued expenses	(4,759)	6,212
Net cash used in operating activities	<u>(104,124)</u>	<u>(42,016)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:		
Proceeds from long-term debt - PPP loan	-	33,190
Change in pledges receivable	<u>19,456</u>	<u>53,451</u>
Net cash provided by investing activities	<u>19,456</u>	<u>86,641</u>
NET (DECREASE) INCREASE IN CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND RESTRICTED CASH	(84,668)	44,625
CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND RESTRICTED CASH, BEGINNING OF YEAR	<u>749,652</u>	<u>705,027</u>
CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND RESTRICTED CASH, END OF YEAR	<u>\$ 664,984</u>	<u>\$ 749,652</u>

See accompanying notes and independent accountants' review report.

ARTSWORCESTER, INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 (WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR 2021)

1. ORGANIZATION

ArtsWorcester, Inc. (the Organization) is a nonprofit membership organization exhibiting over three hundred visual artists annually, the majority of whom live and work in Central Massachusetts. The Organization provides exhibition and sales opportunities to member artists, offers professional development training, and cultivates audiences and collectors. Their exhibition programs directly benefit their members, residents, and local businesses. In their collaborative efforts, they engage with the educational, business, and municipal communities in Worcester. All ArtsWorcester's galleries are open and free to the public, providing unfettered access to the visual arts.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of accounting – The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP).

Basis of presentation – The net assets of the Organization have been prepared in accordance U.S. GAAP, which require the Organization to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to the following net asset classifications:

Net assets without donor restrictions – Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions and may be expended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of the organization. These net assets may be used at the discretion of the Organization's management and the board of directors.

Net assets with donor restrictions – Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors, and grantors. Some donor restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions will be met by actions of the Organization or by the passage of time. Other donor restrictions are perpetual in nature, whereby the donor has stipulated the funds be maintained in perpetuity.

Donor restricted contributions are reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions. When a restriction expires, net assets are reclassified from net assets with donor restrictions to net assets without donor restrictions in the statements of activities.

The financial statements include certain prior year summarized financial information in total but not by net asset class. Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in conformity with U.S. GAAP. Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with the Organization's financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2021, from which the summarized information was derived

Measure of operations – The statement of activities reports all changes in net assets, including changes in net assets from operating and non-operating activities. Operating activities consist of those items attributable to the Organization's ongoing programs of promoting the visual arts. Non-operating activities are limited to investment income and other activities considered to be of a more unusual or nonrecurring nature.

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash – The Organization considers certificates of deposits with original maturities of twelve months or less to be cash and cash equivalents. The Organization maintains its cash in bank deposit accounts, which at times may exceed federally insured limits. The Organization has not experienced, nor does it anticipate, any losses in such accounts. Total restricted cash consists of the following on June 30:

	2022	2021
Temporary donor restrictions	\$ <u>26,000</u>	\$ <u>-</u>

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Pledges receivable, net – Pledges receivable consist of contributions committed to the capital campaign, event sponsorships and the creation of an endowment fund. Pledges receivable that are expected to be collected within one year are recorded at net realizable value. Pledges receivable that are expected to be collected in future years are recorded at the present value of their estimated future cash flows. The discounts on those amounts are computed using risk-adjusted interest rates applicable to the years in which the pledges are scheduled to be received. Discount amortization is included in capital campaign contributions. Pledges receivables are written off as bad debt after significant measures have failed to result in the collection of such pledges. Management believes all outstanding pledges receivable on June 30, 2021 will be collected.

Property and equipment, net – Property and equipment are recorded at cost. Expenditures for maintenance, repairs and renewals are charged to expense as incurred, whereas major betterments in excess of \$500 with a useful life over one year are capitalized as additions. Depreciation is provided over the estimated useful lives of the assets, which range from 3 to 20 years of each class of depreciable asset and is computed using the straight-line method.

Revenue recognition – The majority of the Organization’s revenue consist of a single performance obligation to transfer promised services. The Organization recognizes program sales and fees when the related services are performed. Grants and contributions are recorded as net assets without donor restrictions or net assets with donor restrictions, depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor-imposed restrictions when cash is received, or acknowledgment of intent is received. Campaign contributions are recorded as revenue when the pledge is verified or received. Contributions of assets other than cash are recorded at their fair value at the date of the gift. Conditional promises to give, which depend on the occurrence of a specified future and uncertain event to bind the promisor, are recognized when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met.

Functional expense allocation – The costs of providing the various programs and supporting services have been summarized on a functional basis in the statements of activities and functional expenses. Accordingly, certain cost have been allocated among the program services, management and general and fundraising. Such allocations are determined by management on the basis of estimates of time and effort.

Retirement plan – During 2021, the Organization set up a savings incentive match plan for employees (SIMPLE) IRA plan covering all eligible employees. Eligible employees may elect to defer a percentage of their pre-tax compensation not to exceed IRS limitations. In lieu of a matching contribution, the Organization contributes of 2% of compensation, not to exceed certain limits, for each eligible employee regardless of whether the employee elects to make deferrals to the plan. The amount of expense for the SIMPLE IRA plan charged to operations for the year ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 was \$5,134 and \$462, respectively.

Income tax status – The Organization is exempt from income tax under IRC section 501(c)(3), though it is subject to tax on income unrelated to its exempt purpose, unless that income is otherwise excluded by the Code. The Organization has processes presently in place to ensure the maintenance of its tax-exempt status; to identify and report unrelated income; to determine its filing and tax obligations in jurisdictions for which it has nexus; and to identify and evaluate other matters that may be considered tax positions. The Organization has determined that there are no material uncertain tax positions that require recognition or disclosure in the financial statements.

The Organization is subject to audits by taxing jurisdictions; however, there are currently no audits for any tax periods in progress. The Organization believes it is no longer subject to income tax examinations for years prior to 2018.

Use of estimates – The preparation of financial statements in conformity with US GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Reclassifications – Certain amounts in the prior year financial statements were reclassified to conform with the current year presentation. These reclassifications had no impact on change in net assets as previously reported.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Subsequent events – The Organization has evaluated subsequent events through October 31, 2022, the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

3. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment consisted of the following on June 30:

	2022	2021
Leasehold improvements	\$ 158,481	\$ 158,481
Office equipment	106,639	106,639
Website	9,668	9,668
Paintings	<u>8,246</u>	<u>8,246</u>
	283,034	283,034
Less accumulated depreciation	<u>118,084</u>	<u>90,327</u>
Property and equipment, net	<u>\$ 164,950</u>	<u>\$ 192,707</u>

4. CAPITAL CAMPAIGN

During 2018, the Organization embarked on a capital campaign to expand its operations. The goals of the capital campaign were to make renovations to the leased facility on Portland Street in Worcester; to expand programming provided by the Organization; and to create an endowment fund. The donors agreed to the funds being unrestricted for general purposes after the completion of the renovations. A total of \$26,656 and \$54,701 of capital campaign contributions was released from net assets with donor restrictions in 2022 and 2021, respectively.

5. PLEDGES RECEIVABLE

The Organization anticipates collection of outstanding pledges receivable as follows on June 30:

	2022	2021
Capital campaign (see Note 4)	\$ 46,525	\$ 52,141
Restricted to future periods	<u>1,000</u>	<u>19,250</u>
Pledges receivable before unamortized discount	47,525	71,391
Less: unamortized discount	<u>-</u>	<u>4,410</u>
Net pledges receivable	<u>\$ 47,525</u>	<u>\$ 66,981</u>
Amounts due in:		
Less than one year	\$ 46,525	\$ 52,141
One to four years	<u>1,000</u>	<u>19,250</u>
	<u>\$ 47,525</u>	<u>\$ 71,391</u>

Amounts presented above have been discounted to present value using a discount rate of 5.00% in 2022 and 2021. The discount will be recognized as capital campaign contribution income in fiscal years 2021 through 2023 as the pledges are received and using the same effective rate for each year.

6. BENEFICIAL INTEREST IN TRUST

The Organization is the sole beneficiary of two trusts administered by the Greater Worcester Community Foundation ("GWCF"). In accordance with Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) *Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 958-605, Transfers of Assets to a Not-for-Profit Organization or Charitable Trust That Raises or Holds Contributions for Others*, the Organization's contributions to the Fund are reflected as an asset ("Beneficial Interest in Trusts") in the statement of financial position. Changes in market value are recorded as a change in beneficial interest trusts in the statement of activities.

Beneficial Interest in Trusts consist of the following on June 30:

	2022	2021
ArtsWorcester Fund	\$ 516,617	\$ 468,100
Artist Prize Fund	<u>35,790</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$ 552,407</u>	<u>\$ 468,100</u>

ArtsWorcester Fund

In July of 2018, the Organization established the ArtsWorcester Fund (the Fund) at the GWCF. The purpose of the Fund is to establish a crucial baseline of financial sustainability to allow the Organization to focus on the future. The Fund is reported as board designated - without donor restrictions net assets in the statement of financial position. During 2022 and 2021, \$137,000 and \$85,000 was transferred into the fund, respectively. During 2022 and 2021, \$30 and \$0 was donated to the fund. There were no distributions from the fund to the Organization in 2022 or 2021.

The Organization has adopted a spending policy of 4% of the market value of the corpus that is based on a three-year rolling average, with measures taken at the end of each of the preceding (12 or 20) quarters.

Artist Prize Fund

In July of 2021, a donor established the Artist Prize Fund (the Prize Fund) at the GWCF. The donor made a restricted contribution of \$33,137 into the Prize Fund. Income from the Prize Fund shall be distributed, to the extent the funds are available, every other year through ArtsWorcester's Biennial. The purpose of this award is to recognize excellence in two-dimensional abstract artwork, support the career of a living artist, and to attract gifts for similar purposes. The Prize Fund is included in with donor restrictions net assets in the statement of financial position. There were no distributions from the Prize Fund to the Organization in 2022.

7. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 820, Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures, provides the framework for measuring fair value. That framework provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (level 3 measurements).

The three levels of the fair value hierarchy under FASB ASC 820 are described as follows:

Level 1: Input prices quoted in an active market for identical financial assets or liabilities.

Level 2: Inputs other than prices quoted in Level 1, such as prices quoted for similar financial assets and liabilities in active markets, prices for identical assets and liabilities in markets that are not active or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data.

Level 3: Input prices quoted that are significant to the fair value of the financial assets or liabilities which are not observable nor supported by an active market.

7. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (CONTINUED)

Following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value. There have been no changes in the methodologies used on June 30, 2022 and 2021.

Beneficial interest in trusts consist of the beneficial interest in the GWCF funds (Note 6). The fair value of these funds (and its underlying assets) is based on independent reports obtained from the GWCF. Although investments held and managed by GWCF may be supported by active market prices, the breakdown of such investments is not known. Accordingly, these investments are reported as Level 3.

The preceding methods described may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, although the Organization believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent, the use of different methodologies or assumptions could result in a different fair value measurement at the reporting date.

The table below sets forth a summary of changes in the fair value of the Organization's Level 3 assets as of June 30:

	2022	2021
Balance, beginning of year	\$ 468,100	\$ 293,965
Transfers	137,000	85,000
Donations	33,167	-
Earnings and investment (loss) gain	(77,699)	91,884
Investment and administrative fees	<u>(8,161)</u>	<u>(2,749)</u>
Balance, end of year	<u>\$ 552,407</u>	<u>\$ 468,100</u>

8. NET ASSETS

Net assets with donor restrictions are as follows on June 30:

	2022	2021
Program expenses	\$ 40,400	\$ 7,200
Artist Prize Fund	35,790	-
Capital campaign	<u>33,125</u>	<u>59,781</u>
	<u>\$ 109,315</u>	<u>\$ 66,981</u>

Net assets released from net assets with donor restrictions are as follows:

	2022	2021
Capital campaign	\$ 26,656	\$ 54,701
Program expenses	44,310	43,708
Strategic plan	<u>12,500</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$ 83,466</u>	<u>\$ 98,409</u>

Board designated net assets that are included in the beneficial interest held in trusts are expected to be used in a manner similar to an endowment fund. The board designated net assets on June 30, 2020 and 2021 were \$516,617 and \$468,100, respectively.

9. THE CORONAVIRUS AID, RELIEF, AND ECONOMIC SECURITY (CARES) ACT

Paycheck Protection Program (“PPP”) Loan

In April 2020, the Organization applied, and was approved, for a \$38,700 loan through the PPP established by the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (“CARES”) Act in March 2020 and implemented by the Small Business Administration with support from the Department of the Treasury. This program provided small businesses and non-profits with funds to pay up to twenty-four weeks of payroll costs including benefits. Funds may also be used to pay interest on mortgages, rent, and utilities. The Organization was granted forgiveness on the PPP loan in October 2020.

In February 2021, the Organization applied, and was approved, for a second PPP loan of \$33,190. The second PPP loan was subject to similar terms as the first loan. The Organization applied for and was granted forgiveness on the second PPP loan in August 2021.

Employee Retention Credit (“ERC”)

The CARES Act provided businesses and non-profits with an opportunity to apply for an ERC, which is a refundable tax credit designed to benefit employers for retaining employees through the COVID-19 pandemic. The credit allows an employer to claim up to \$7,000 credit (representing 70% of allowable wages up to \$10,000) for each employee, provided certain requirements are met by the Organization.

The Organization qualified for the tax credit beginning June 30, 2020 for qualified wages through June 30, 2021. In 2022 the Organization received \$43,535. The ERC is included in non-operating activities in the statement of activities for the year ended June 30, 2022.

Economic Injury Disaster Loan Grant (“EIDL”)

The CARES Act provided businesses and non-profits with an opportunity to apply for an EIDL grant, up to \$1,000 per employee up to a maximum of \$10,000 per entity, as well as a Supplemental Targeted Advance of \$5,000. In December 2021, the Organization received EIDL grants totaling \$15,000. There are no repayment requirements associated with the EIDL grant.

10. IN-KIND CONTRIBUTION

The Organization has recognized, and recorded gallery rent as an in-kind contribution as program services for the year ended June 30, 2022.

11. LEASE COMMITMENTS

The Organization entered into a lease agreement for gallery and office space in Worcester, MA which expires in October 2028. Total rent paid was \$16,579 and \$12,389 in 2022 and 2021, respectively. Minimum lease payments for the next 3 years are as follows:

Years ending June 30:	2023	\$	15,265
	2024		16,084
	2025		<u>16,789</u>
		\$	<u>48,138</u>

12. CONTINGENCIES

In the normal course of operating programs and providing services, the Organization may become involved in litigation or other claims. Management is not aware of any claims that will have a material adverse effect on the financial condition of the Organization.

13. AVAILABILITY AND LIQUIDITY

The following represents the Organization's financial assets on June 30, 2021:

Financial assets at year end:

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash	\$ 675,812
Accounts receivable	27,418
Pledges receivable	47,525
Beneficial interest in trusts	<u>552,407</u>

Total financial assets 1,303,162

Less amounts not available to be used within one year:

Net assets with donor restrictions 109,315

Financial assets available to meet general expenditures
over the next twelve months

\$ 1,193,847

The Organization's goal is to maintain financial assets to meet 90 days of operating expenses (approximately \$99,000).

The annual return (interest, dividends and appreciation) from ArtsWorcester Fund at the GWCF, as per donor direction, will also be available (based on the investment spending policy in Note 6) to support the Organization's programs and operating expenses.
